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Honorable V. Edward Freeman, II

Attorney, Warrior River Water Authority

Stone, Patton, Kierce & Freeman

Post Office Box 237

Bessemer, Alabama 35021

Water Authorities – Public Works Law – Contracts – Competitive Bid Law - Jefferson County

Absent statutory authority, construction con​tracts cannot be renewed without compliance with the competitive bid law or, where applica​ble, the public works law.

Dear Mr. Freeman:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Warrior River Water Authority.

QUESTION


We write for an Attorney General’s opinion that the Authority may renew existing contracts for Authority proj​ects without taking competitive bids, provided the terms are not changed and the original contract provides for renewal, with the caveat that if the terms are materially changed, such as price, then the contract must be re-bid.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request notes that in an opinion to Jonathan A. Brown, Attorney for the City of Vernon, under date of February 23, 1996, A. G. No. 96-00142, this Office opined that the City of Vernon could renew a contract for solid waste disposal without taking bids if the contract contained a renewal clause and if the terms of the contract were not materially changed.


That opinion was based on the provisions of section 41-16-51(a)(10) of the Code of Alabama, which states:


(a) Competitive bids shall not be required for utility services, the rates for which are fixed by law, regulation, or ordinance, and the competitive bidding requirements of this article shall not apply to:

* * *


(10) Existing contracts up for renewal for sanitation or solid waste collection, recycling, and disposal between municipalities or counties, or both, and those providing the service.

ALA. CODE § 41-16-51(a)(10) (1991).


There is no parallel statute authorizing the renewals of contracts other than those for solid waste disposal.  Without statutory authority, the Warrior River Water Authority cannot renew existing contracts for Authority projects without taking com​petitive bids.

CONCLUSION


Absent statutory authority, construction contracts cannot be renewed without compliance with the competitive bid law or, where applicable, the public works law.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/jaf
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